### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Foundry Networks, LLC	03/30/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Brocade Communications Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	130 Holger Way
City:	San Jose
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95134

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12938232
Application Number:	13008321
Application Number:	12961438

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (408)333-3943

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 40833302303

Email: patents@brocade.com

Correspondent Name: BROCADE COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS, INC. Address Line 1: JAMES E. PARSONS - LEGAL DEPARTMENT

Address Line 2: 130 Holger Way

Address Line 4: San Jose, CALIFORNIA 95134

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Brandon Hsieh

Total Attachments: 1

source=Executed Foundry LLC Assignment of Patents (12938232, 13008321, 12961438)#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 026058 FRAME: 0739 P \$120 00 129

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, Foundry Networks, LLC is a Delaware limited liability company having an address at 130 Holger Way, San Jose, California 95134 ("Assignor");

WHEREAS, Brocade Communications Systems, Inc. is a Delaware corporation having an address at 130 Holger Way, San Jose, California 95134 ("Assignee")

WHEREAS, Assignor was formerly named Foundry Networks, Inc., the surviving corporation after a merger between Foundry Networks, Inc. and a wholly owned subsidiary of Assignee, pursuant to which the surviving corporation became a wholly owned subsidiary of Assignee on or about December 18, 2008; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee wish to record the transfer of ownership of certain of Assignor's patents to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby confirm and sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, absolutely and forever, its entire right, title, and interest, whether statutory or at common law, in and to U.S. Patent Application Nos. 12/938,232, 13/008,321, and 12/961,438, together with all rights of priority, and all causes of action for any and all previously occurring infringements of the rights being assigned hereby, and the right to enforce and to receive and retain the proceeds relating to those infringements, including all past damages and other remedies.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment of Patent is dated and effective as of March. 30, 2011.

Foundry Networks, LLC, a Delaware limited liability corporation

Title: Vice President and Secretary

PATENT REEL: 026058 FRAME: 0740

RECORDED: 03/31/2011